ZORAN Corporation � 3112 Scott Blvd. � Santa Clara, CA 95054 �  (408) 919-4111 � FAX (408)
DATA SHEET
ZR7386014
ZBRIDGE RICHMOND REFERENCE DESIGN
FEATURES
• Dolby Digital & MPEG 2 Channel Decoding
- Dolby Digital 2/0/1, 2/2/0, 3/1/0
- Dolby Pro Logic 3/1/0

Qualified OEM’s[5] may purchase small quantities of the
Richmond board and receive design information by using the
ordering part number system shown in Table 3. The base unit,
ZR7386014-1 contains only the VMDTM algorithm, which pro-
cesses two analog inputs and outputs two analog virtual
surround signals.
Your Customized EPROM
After you have discussed your application with us, we may
prepare a uniquely identified EPROM so that your order may be
promptly filled. Please contact Audio Applications[6] or Customer
Service[7] for specifying and ordering assistance.
4. VMD is available at no charge to qualified OEM customers. VMD is an advanced “Surround from Stereo” algorithm that needs no special encoding
Table 2: JP1 Pin Description
ZR38601 Name & Function JP1
!SS SPI host serial Slave Select input. Also, at
!RESET defines Z2CADR of Z2C address
1
SCK
/SCL
SPI host Serial interface ClocK input or Slave
CLock input for Z2C
2
SI Host Serial interface data Input 3
SO/
SDA
SPI host Serial interface data Output or Serial
DAta for Z2C.
4
5. Licensing is not required for ordering an evaluation board, but some
Silicon Software partners may require non-disclosure agreements be in place.
6. (408) 919-4280
7. (408) 919-4231
4
5
ZR7386014
Richmond Schematic
The following schematic and Bill of Materials is available to qualified OEMs in .pdf and Orcad.dsn formats upon request. R10
& R11 are not stuffed when shipped.
7 3 8 6 0 1 4 5 . 0
Z B R I D G E  R i c h m o n d
C
1 1T h u r s d a y ,  F e b r u a r y  1 7 ,  2 0 0 0
T h u r s d a y ,  F e b r u a r y  1 7 ,  2 0 0 0
Ti t le
S ize D o c u m e n t  N u m b e r R e v
D a t e : S h e e t o f
V D D
V D D
V D D
V D D
+ 7 V
+ 7 V
V D D
V D D
V D D
+ 5 V D
V D D
V D D
S P D I F I N
A 1 4
A 4
A 7
S P F R X
SPFTX
A 3
W S B
A 0
W S B
S C K B
SPFTX
S D D
A 1 1
G P I O 1